

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BROADSPRING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONGOO, LLC, doing business as ADIANT
and ADBLADE, ASHRAF NASHED,
RAFAEL COSENTINO and DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 1866 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Respectfully submitted,

KENT, BEATTY & GORDON, LLP

Jack A. Gordon

(jag@kbg-law.com)

Joshua B. Katz

(jbk@kbg-law.com)

425 Park Avenue, The Penthouse

New York, New York 10022

(212) 421-4300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Broadspring, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Tortious Interference Counterclaim Should be Dismissed.....	1
A. Actual Knowledge of the Contracts is Required.	1
B. There is No Evidence of Actual Knowledge.	4
C. No Rational Jury Could Find Improper Inducement.	6
D. The Rejection of the Reader’s Digest Contract Requires Dismissal.	7
II. The Unfair Competition Counterclaim Should be Dismissed.	8
III. Congo’s Request for Leave to Amend Should be Denied.	10
CONCLUSION.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A A Tube Testing Co., Inc. v. Sohne</i> , 20 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep't 1964).....	1
<i>Alvord & Swift v. Stewart M. Muller Constr. Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 276 (1978)	3
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Precision Stone, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Boehner v. Heise</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<i>Dayton Super. Corp. v. Marjam Supply Co.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17221 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011).....	9
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Hardware Manuf. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980).....	3, 4
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of N.Y., Inc. v. Siemens Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Julie Research Labs., Inc. v. Gen. Resistance, Inc.</i> , 25 A.D.2d 634 (1st Dep't 1966).....	8
<i>Linkco, Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 492 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Medtech Prods., Inc. v. Ranir, LLC</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 778 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	1, 4
<i>Oceanside Institutional Indus., Inc. v. Superior Laundry</i> , 2007 N.Y. Slip Op. 50822(U) (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2007).....	2
<i>Reach Music Publ'g, Inc. v. Warner Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180073 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2013).....	2

<i>Roulette Records, Inc. v. Princess Prod. Corp.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 335 (1st Dep’t 1962)	1
<i>Rudder & Finn Inc. v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 663 (1981).	8, 9
<i>Saratoga Vichy Spring Co. v. Lehman</i> , 625 F.2d 1037 (2d Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Sears Petrol. & Transp. Corp. v. Archer Daniels Midland Co.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27540 (N.D.N.Y. May 9, 2006)	9
<i>Technomarine SA v. Jacob Time, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100831 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 16, 2013).	1
<i>U.S. v. Paccione</i> , 992 F. Supp. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).	5
<i>Union Car Advertising Co. v. Collier</i> , 263 N.Y. 386 (1934).	6, 7
<i>Utess v. Erie R.R. Co.</i> , 204 N.Y. 324 (1912).	5
<i>V. Marangi Carting Corp. v. Judex Enterprs., Inc.</i> , 171 Misc. 2d 820 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1997)	6
<i>White Plains Coat & Apron Co., Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 422 (2007).	3, 6

Other Authorities

4A N.Y. PRAC., COM. LITIG. IN NEW YORK STATE COURTS § 80:47 (2d ed.).	2
RESTATEMENT (2d) OF TORTS § 766 cmt. <i>i.</i>	3
RESTATEMENT (2d) OF TORTS § 766 cmt. <i>m.</i>	6
